Public Interest Entity (PIE) should be fully adopt International Financial Reporting Standard

(IFRS) within 20 March 2026, which is postpone from 31 December 2021.

During the transitional period, PIE should be considering the suitable accounting policy issued by

MoF, Accounting Department, and set up development plan to adopt IFRS and shared with

Accounting Department for monitor.

Management considered that the accounting policy for unrealise gain/(loss) on exchange rate

issued by Accounting Department in 2009 are applicable and suitable with the Company,

therefore, management made decision to change accounting policy for recognise unrealise

gain/(loss) on exchange rate in 2019 (Note 2.3).

The changing new accounting policies has been revised by restating each of the affected financial

statement line items for the prior year as follows.

EDL-Generation Public Company

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

22

3 Change in accounting policy (Continued)

3.1 Separate financial statements:

As at 31 December 2018

Originally stated

Increase/

(decrease) Restated

Million LAK Million LAK Million LAK

Statement of financial position

(extract)

Non-current assets

Investments in associates 1.771.824 2.995 1.774.819

Interests in joint ventures 1.933.465 100.990 2.034.455

Current assets

Other current assets 74.594 446.567 521.161

Equity

Legal reserve 471.423 54.969 526.392

Translation adjustments 11.758 853 12.611

Retained earnings 622.768 494.730 1.117.498

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Originally stated

Increase/

(decrease) Restated

Million LAK Million LAK Million LAK

Statement of income (extract)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss), net (417.919) 393.071 (24.848)

Share of profit from investments in

Associates and joint ventures 620.558 5.443 626.001

EDL-Generation Public Company

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

23

3 Change in accounting policy (Continued)

3.2 Consolidated financial statements

As at 31 December 2018

Originally stated

Increase/

(decrease) Restated

Million LAK Million LAK Million LAK

Statement of financial position

(extract)

Non-current assets

Investments in associates 1.771.824 2.995 1.774.819

Interests in joint ventures 1.933.465 100.990 2.034.455

Current assets

Other current assets 76.192 453.658 529.850

Equity

Legal reserve 471.423 54.969 526.392

Translation adjustments 11.758 853 12.611

Retained earnings 612.482 498.872 1.111.354

Equity attributable to owners of

the parent

Non-controlling interests (2.273) 2.949 676

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Originally stated

Increase/

(decrease) Restated

Million LAK Million LAK Million LAK

Statement of income (extract)

Foreign exchange gain/(loss), net (429.012) 399.962 (29.050)

Share of profit from investments in

Associates and joint ventures 620.558 5.443 626.001

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parents 66.959 402.496 469.455

Non-controlling interests (2.010) 2.909 899

EDL-Generation Public Company

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

24

4 Financial risk management

Financial risk factors

The Group’s activities expose it to certain financial risks, which are primarily the effects of

changes in foreign exchange rates risk, interest rates risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

The Group’s overall risk management focuses on how to minimise potential adverse effects on

the financial performance of the Group on a cost-effective manner.

Risk management is generally carried out by management under the supervision from the Board